

04-16-2002

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #11

nt & TMOf6/TM Mail Rept Ut. #11	06-2002			
Form PTO-1594 REC (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC U.S. Patent and Trademark Off			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(les): #//// / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Fleet National Bank Internal Address: Street Address: 1185 Avenue of the Ameri			
General Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other	New York State: NY Zip: 10036			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Association			
	General Partnership			
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership			
Assignment	Corporation-State			
Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: March 19, 2002	other National Banking Association If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a comestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	1			
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)			
Please see attached. Additional number(s) a	Please see attached.			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Name: Mauro Viskovic				
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 390.00			
Morrison Cohen Singer & Weinstein, LI	P 🖫 Enclosed			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
750 Lexington Avenue Street Address:	8. Deposit account number:			
	N/A			
City: New York State: NY 10022 Zip: DO NOT USE	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document. Mauro Viskovic Mauro Viskovic	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document. Mauro Viskovic Mauro Viskovic	ignature Date			

05/03/2002 DBYRNE

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 OP 350.00 OP

CROSS MEDIA MARKETING CORPORATION

LIST OF TRADEMARKS (ITEM #4)

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	App. No.	Int'l Class
PREMIA		76/285,659	35
X-ID		76/270,591	9
BACKLASH SANITY	2,372,955		42
CARCAREMINDER	2,357,014		39
CITYPAK		78/020,765	42
ENTERTAINMENTMINDER	2,262,432		42
GROWTHMINDER	2,229,509		9
HOMECAREMINDER		75/612,092	42
HOMEMINDER	2,168,596		9
HOMEMINDER	2,275,915		42
LIFECOUPONS		78/041,068	35
MINDERSOFT	2,168,395		9
PERSONALMINDER	2,354,889		42
VALUMINDER		75/612,025	35
WEALTHMINDER	2,519,714		36

#412628 v1 \13580 \018

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT is made this I day of March, 2002, between FLEET NATIONAL BANK, a national banking association organized under the laws of the United States, having an office at 1185 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10017, as collateral agent for itself and Lenders (as hereinafter defined) (together with its successors in such capacity, "Agent'), and CROSS MEDIA MARKETING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 461 Fifth Avenue, 19th Floor, New York, NY 10017 (the "Company").

Recitals:

The Company and one or more of its affiliates ("Borrowers") desire to obtain loans and other financial accommodations from certain financial institutions ("Lenders") as are parties from time to time to that certain Credit Agreement dated the date hereof by and among Borrowers, Agent and Lenders (hereinafter referred to, together with all amendments thereto, as the "Credit Agreement");

Lenders are willing to make loans and other financial accommodations to Borrowers from time to time, pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement, provided the Company executes this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, and in consideration of the premises, the Company hereby agrees with Agent as follows:

- 1. Capitalized terms used herein (including those used in the Recitals hereto), unless otherwise defined, shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Credit Agreement.
- 2. To secure the prompt payment and performance of the Obligations, the Company hereby pledges, assigns and grants to Agent, for its benefit and the pro rata benefit of Lenders, a continuing security interest in and lien upon all of the following property of the Company, whether now owned or existing or hereafter created or acquired (the "Trademark Collateral"):
 - applications, including, without limitation, the trademarks and applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a party hereof (as the same may be amended from time to time, and (i) all renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks, trademark registrations, tradenames and applications, together with the items described in clauses (i)-(iv), are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Trademarks");
 - (b) the goodwill of the Company's business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks; and

#408311 v3 \13580 \018

- (c) all proceeds of the foregoing.
- 3. The Company represents and warrants to Agent and Lenders that:
- (a) Each of the Trademarks is subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable;
- (b) Upon filing of this Agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the filing of UCC-1 financing statements against the Company in its state of incorporation listing "general intangibles" among the collateral covered by such financing statement, this Agreement will create a legal and valid perfected lien upon and security interest in the Trademark Collateral (other than foreign trademarks), enforceable against Company and all third Persons in accordance with its terms;
- (c) To the best of the Company's knowledge, no claim has been made that the use of any of the Trademarks does or may violate the rights of any third Person;
- (d) The Company has the unqualified right to enter into this Agreement and perform its terms;
- (e) To the best of the Company's knowledge, each of the Trademarks is valid and enforceable; and
- (f) The Company is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to all of the Collateral, free and clear of any liens, charges and encumbrances (other than Permitted Liens), including, without limitation, pledges, assignments, licenses, registered user agreements and covenants by the Company not to sue third Persons (other than licenses permitted under Section 8.07(b) of the Credit Agreement).
- 4. The Company covenants and agrees with Agent and Lenders that:
- (a) The Company will maintain the quality of the products and/or services associated with the Trademarks, at a level consistent with the quality at the time of this Agreement, and will, upon Agent's request, provide Agent quarterly with a certificate to that effect in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B executed by an officer of the Company;
- (b) The Company will not change the quality of the products and/or services associated with the Trademarks without Agent's prior written consent; and
- (c) The Company has used and will continue to use for the duration of this Agreement, proper statutory notice in connection with its use of the Trademarks, including, without limitation, filing an affidavit of use with the United States Patent and Trademark Office for each Trademark as required by applicable law to maintain the registration thereof without loss of protection therefore.

2

#408311 v3 \13580 \018

.

- 5. Subject to the provisions of Section 7.07 of the Credit Agreement, the Company hereby authorizes Agent, and its employees and agents (and any Lender or Lenders and their respective employees and agents), the right to visit the Company's plants and facilities which manufacture, inspect or store products sold under any of the Trademarks and to inspect the products and quality control records relating thereto. The Company shall do any and all acts required by Agent to ensure the Company's compliance with paragraph 4(c) of this Agreement.
- 6. Until all of the Obligations have been satisfied in full and the Credit Agreement has been terminated, the Company shall not enter into any license agreement relating to any of the Trademarks with any Person except as permitted under Section 8.07(b) of the Credit Agreement, and shall not become a party to any agreement with any Person that is inconsistent with the Company's duties under this Agreement.
- 7. If, before the Obligations have been satisfied in full, the Company shall obtain rights to any new trademarks, or become entitled to the benefit of any trademark application or trademark or any renewal of any Trademark, the provisions of paragraph 2 hereof shall automatically apply thereto, and the Company shall give to Agent prompt notice thereof in writing.
- 8. The Company irrevocably authorizes and empowers Agent to modify this Agreement by amending Exhibit A to include any future trademarks and trademark applications within the definition of Trademarks under paragraph 2 or paragraph 7 hereof.
- 9. At any time after an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, Agent shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement, all rights and remedies under Applicable law and all rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Agent may immediately, for its benefit and the pro rata benefit of Lenders, without demand of performance and without notice (except as described in the next sentence, if required by Applicable law), or demand whatsoever to the Company, each of which the Company hereby expressly waives, collect directly any payments due the Company in respect of the Trademark Collateral, or sell at public or private sale or otherwise realize upon all or from time to time, any of the Trademark Collateral. The Company hereby agrees that ten (10) days written notice to the Company of any public or private sale or other disposition of any of the Trademark Collateral shall be reasonable notice; provided, however, that no notice shall be required hereunder if not otherwise required by Applicable law. At any such sale or disposition, Agent may, to the extent permitted by law, purchase the whole or any part of the Trademark Collateral sold, free from any right of redemption on the party of the Company, which right the Company hereby waives and releases. After deducting from the proceeds of such sale or other disposition of the Trademark Collateral all costs and expenses incurred by Agent in enforcing its rights hereunder (including, without limitation, all attorneys' fees), Agent shall apply the remainder of such proceeds to the payment of the Obligations in such order and manner as may be authorized or required by the Credit Agreement. Any remainder of the proceeds after payment in full of the Obligations shall be paid over to the Company. If any deficiency shall arise, the Company and each guarantor of the Obligations shall remain jointly and severally liable to Agent and Lenders therefore.

#408311 v3 \13580 \018

- 10. The Company hereby makes, constitutes and appoints Agent and any officer or agent of Agent as Agent may select, as the Company's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power to do any or all of the following if an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing: to endorse the Company's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Agent to continue the registration of or to use the Trademarks, or to grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Trademarks to any other Person, or to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of any Trademark Collateral to any other Person. The Company hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney, being coupled with an interest, shall be irrevocable until all of the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full and the Credit Agreement shall have been terminated.
- 11. At such time as all of the Obligations shall have been satisfied finally and in full and the Credit Agreement shall have been shall have been terminated, Agent shall execute and deliver to the Company, without representation, warranty or recourse and at the Company's expense, all releases or other instruments necessary to terminate Agent's security interest in the Trademark Collateral subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Agent pursuant to the terms of this Agreement or any of the Facility Documents.
- The Company shall be responsible for and pay any and all fees, costs and 12. expenses, of whatever kind or nature (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses) incurred by (a) the Agent in connection with the preparation of this Agreement and any other documents relating hereto and the consummation of this transaction and (b) the Agent and the Lenders in connection with (i) the filing or recording of any documents (including, without limitation, all taxes in connection therewith) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any other public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, counsel fees, maintenance fees, Liens or otherwise protecting, maintaining, or preserving the Trademark Collateral and (ii) the enforcement of the Agent's or any Lenders' rights and remedies hereunder, including defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Trademark Collateral (it being the intent of the Company and the Agent that the Company shall be responsible for the payment of all such sums, fees, costs and expenses, including, without limitation, all renewal fees with respect to the Trademarks) or, if paid by Agent (or any Lender as provided above) in the Agent's (or such Lender's) sole discretion, shall be reimbursed by the Company on demand by Agent (or such Lender) and until so paid shall be added to the principal amount of the Obligations and shall bear interest at the highest per annum rate in effect from time to time under the Credit Agreement.
- Trademarks and shall notify Agent in writing of infringements detected. The Company shall have the duty, through counsel acceptable to Agent, to prosecute diligently any trademark application for a Trademark pending as of the date of this Agreement or thereafter until the Obligations shall have been paid in full and the Credit Agreement terminated, to make federal application on registrable but unregistered Trademarks (subject to Company's reasonable discretion in the ordinary course of the Business or, after the occurrence of a Default or an Event of Default and during the continuance thereof, promptly upon Agent's request), to file and prosecute opposition and cancellation proceedings, to file and prosecute lawsuits to enforce the Trademarks and to do any and all acts which are deemed necessary or desirable by Agent to

#408311 v3 \13580 \018

preserve and maintain all rights in the Trademarks. Any expenses incurred in connection with such applications or proceedings shall be borne by the Company. The Company shall not abandon any right to file a trademark application, or any trademark application or trademark without the consent of Agent.

- 14. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in paragraph 13 hereof, Agent shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit instead in its own name to enforce to protect the Trademarks or any license hereunder, in either of which events the Company shall at the request of Agent do any and all lawful acts (including bringing suit) and execute any and all proper documents required by Agent to aid such enforcement, or defense, and the Company shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Agent for all costs and expenses incurred in the exercise of Agent's rights under this paragraph 14.
- 15. If the Company fails to comply with any of its obligations hereunder, to the extent permitted by applicable law, Agent may do so in the Company's name and in Agent's name, in Agent's sole discretion, but at the Company's expense, and the Company agrees to reimburse Agent in full for all expenses, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred by Agent in prosecuting, defending or maintaining the Trademarks or Agent's interest therein pursuant to this Agreement.
- 16. No course of dealing between the Company and Agent or any Lender, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Agent or any Lender, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under any of the other Facility Documents shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 17. All of Agent's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademark Collateral, whether established hereby or by any of the other Facility Documents, or by any other agreements or by applicable law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.
- 18. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 19. This Agreement, together with the other Facility Documents, constitutes and expresses the entire understanding of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supercedes all prior agreements and understandings, inducements or conditions, whether expressed or implied, oral or written. This Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by the parties, except as provided in paragraph 8 hereof.
- 20. The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the successors and assigns of the Agent and of each Lender and upon the

#408311 v3 \13580 \018

successors of the Company. The Company shall not assign its rights or delegate its duties hereunder without the prior written consent of Agent.

- 21. The Company hereby waives notice of Agent's acceptance hereof.
- 22. All notices, requests and demands to or upon the Company or Agent shall be given in accordance with Section 12.06 of the Credit Agreement to the address set forth therein, or, if not set forth therein, to the address set forth next to the signature block of such party.
- EACH OF THE COMPANYAND THE AGENT HEREBY IRREVOCABLY 23. SUBMITS TO THE JURISDICTION OF ANY NEW YORK STATE OR UNITED STATES FEDERAL COURT SITTING IN NEW YORK COUNTY OVER ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER FACILITY DOCUMENT, AND EACH OF THE COMPANY AND THE AGENT HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING MAY BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH NEW YORK STATE OR FEDERAL COURT. EACH OF THE COMPANY AND THE AGENT AGREES THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE AND MAY BE ENFORCED IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR IN ANY OTHER MANNER PROVIDED BY LAW. EACH OF THE COMPANY AND THE AGENT FURTHER WAIVES ANY OBJECTION TO VENUE IN SUCH STATE AND ANY OBJECTION TO AN ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN THE STATE. ON THE BASIS OF FORUM NON-CONVENIENS. THE COMPANY FURTHER AGREES THAT ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING BROUGHT AGAINST THE AGENT OR ANY LENDER SHALL BE BROUGHT ONLY IN A NEW YORK STATE OR UNITED STATES FEDERAL COURT SITTING IN NEW YORK COUNTY.

EACH OF THE COMPANY AND THE AGENT WAIVES ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO TRIAL BY JURY.

Nothing in this Section 23 shall affect the right of the Agent or any Lender to serve legal process in any other manner permitted by law or affect the right of the Agent or any Lender to bring any action or proceeding against the Company in the courts of any other jurisdictions.

To the extent that the Company has or hereafter may acquire any immunity from jurisdiction of any court or from any legal process (whether from service or notice, attachment prior to judgment, attachment in aid of execution, execution or otherwise) with respect to itself or any of its assets, including the Trademark Collateral, the Company hereby irrevocably waives such immunity in respect of its obligations under this Agreement and the other Facility Documents.

24. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND INTERPRETED AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO THE CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES THEREOF.

#408311 v3 \13580 \018

- 25. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Agreement by signing any such counterpart.
- 26. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, the Company may abandon and shall not be required to make filings or take any other actions to maintain or preserve or enforce or protect, and shall not be liable for any costs of suits brought by Agent with respect to, any Trademark which in the reasonable business judgment of the Company is no longer useful or of any material value to the conduct of the Business.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

#408311 v3 \13580 \018

WITNESS, the execution hereof under seal as of the day and year first above written. Cross Media Marketing Corporation

> By: Name:

Title: 2

(Corporate Seal] Juson

ATTEST:

Accepted:

Fleet National Bank, as Agent ("Agent")

By: Name:

Title:

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Chelific Add 171 de of CROSS MEDIA MARKETING
CORPORATION, to me known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity therein stated, and as the act and deed of said
corporation.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this day of March, 2002. Notary Public
STATE OF LOWYIK STATE OF LOWYIK Notary Public, State of New York No. 01FE1180667 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires April 30, 200 2
COUNTY OF VOICE (1)
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared SCOT VOR GUILL OF FLEET NATIONAL BANK, known to me to be the person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed
the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity therein stated, and as the act and deed of said corporation.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this

JOEL A. FELDMAN
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01FE1180667
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires April 30, 200

#408311 v2 \13580 \018

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

Cross Media Marketing Corporation

Tradenames: Cross Media, Lifeminders

Trademarks:

CROSS MEDIA MARKETING CORP.

Owner Trademark Report by Mark Printed: 3/14/2002 Pag-

COUNTRY STATUS

REFERENCE# CLASSES

FILED APPL# REGDT

REG#

ACCRETIVE MARKETING

UNITED STATES PROPOSED

4863-3US92

CROSS HAIR TARGETING

UNITED STATES PROPOSED

4863-3US91

DESTINATIONS DIRECT AND DESIGN

UNITED STATES PROPOSED

4863-3US94

INSTANT FEEDBACK MODELING

UNITED STATES **PROPOSED**

4863-3US93

INTELLIGENT MAILBOX

UNITED STATES **PROPOSED**

4863-3US95

38.42

PREMIA

CANADA 4863-1CA1

PENDING 16,35,36 1/15/2002 1,128,109

7/16/2001

UNITED STATES PENDING

4863-3US2 35

76/285,659

WELLSHORE DIRECT AND DESIGN

UNITED STATES

4863-3US96

PROPOSED 35,42

X-ID

UNITED STATES

4863-3US1

6/13/2001

76/270,591

PENDING

111345.01000/11054917v1

MINDERSOFT, INC.

	•							
Owner Trademark Repor	t by Mark					Printed:	3/14/2002	Pagi
COUNTRY STATUS	REFERENCE# CLASSES	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#			
GROWTHMINE	ER							
UNITED STATES ABANDONED	4863-3US102 42	1/7/1999	75/616,965					
UNITED STATES ABANDONED	4863-3US106 42	11/5/1998	75/497,444					
LIFEMINDERS								
UNITED STATES ABANDONED	4863-3US25 9,42		75/615,153					
UNITED STATES ABANDONED	4863-3US36 42	8/15/2000	76/109,332					
UNITED STATES ABANDONED	4863-3US104 9	1/4/1999	75/615,153					
WEALTHMIND	ER						•	
UNITED STATES ABANDONED	4863-3US105 36	12/24/1998	75/609,451					
WEDDINGMIN	DER							
UNITED STATES ABANDONED	4863-3US101	12/24/1998	75/611,889					
LIFEMINDERS, IN	c.							
Owner Trademark Repo	rt by Mark					Printed:	3/14/2002	Pagi
COUNTRY STATUS	REFERENCE# CLASSES	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#			
1-CLICK COUP	ONS							
UNITED STATES ABANDONED	4863-3US49 35	2/14/2001	76/209,387					
BACKSLASH S.	ANITY							
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	4863-3US26 42	9/29/1999	75/811,263	8/1/2000	2,372,955			
CARCAREMIN	DER							
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	4863-3US18 39	1/4/1999	75/615,154	6/13/2000	2,357,014			
CITYPAK								
UNITED STATES	4863-3US39	8/11/2000	78/020,765					

111345.01000/11054917v1

PENDING

42

ENTERTAINMENTMINDER

UNITED STATES REGISTERED

4863-3US16

9,42

12/22/1997 75/409,382

7/20/1999

2,262,432

GIFTMINDER

UNITED STATES **ABANDONED**

4863-3US27 42

12/24/1998 75/611,884

GROWTHMINDER

UNITED STATES REGISTERED

4863-3US20 9

3/11/1997 75/255,630 3/2/1999

2,229,509

HOMECAREMINDER

UNITED STATES PENDING

4863-3US33 42

12/24/1998 75/612,092

HOMEMINDER

UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES

4863-3US15 9

2/28/1997 75/249,747 6/23/1998 2,168,596

REGISTERED

4863-3US17

6/4/1998 75/497,387 9/7/1999 2.275.915

REGISTERED

LIFECOUPONS

UNITED STATES PENDING

4863-3US40

12/29/2000 78/041,068

LIFEMINDER.COM

UNITED STATES ABANDONED

4863-3US24 9,42

2/8/1999

75/636,015

LIFEMINDERS

UNITED KINGDOM PENDING

4863-3GB1

9,35,38

10/13/2000 2248943

LIFEMINDERS AND EXCLAMATION POINT DESIGN

UNITED STATES ABANDONED

4863-3US13 35.42

3/21/2001

76/227,093

LIFEMINDERS, INC. OUTSOURCING PERSONALIZATION TECHNOLOGY(OPT)

UNITED STATES ABANDONED

4863-3US48 42

9/27/2000

76/135,987

LIFEMINDERS.COM

UNITED STATES **ABANDONED**

4863-3US23 9,42

1/25/1999

75/626,763

MINDERSOFT

UNITED STATES REGISTERED

4863-3US14

75/178,671 10/8/1996

6/23/1998

2,168,395

9

111345.01000/11054917v1

Owner Trademark Report by Mark Printed: 3/14/2002 Pagi

COUNTRY REFERENCE# APPL# **FILED** REGDT REG# **STATUS** CLASSES

MYMINDERS

UNITED STATES 12/24/1998 75/611,885 4863-3US28 ABANDONED 42

NUTRITIONMINDER

UNITED STATES 4863-3US29 12/24/1998 75/611,886 ABANDONED 42

OFFICEMINDER

UNITED STATES 4863-3US35 1/25/1999 75/626,762 **ABANDONED** 35

PERSONALMINDER

UNITED STATES 4863-3US19 1/4/1999 75/615.305 6/6/2000 2,354,889 REGISTERED 42

PETCAREMINDER UNITED STATES 4863-3US34 12/24/1998 75/612,093

ABANDONED

TRAVELMINDER

UNITED STATES 4863-3US30 12/24/1998 75/611.887

ABANDONED 39

VALUEMINDER UNITED STATES 4863-3US32 12/24/1998 75/611,888

ABANDONED 35

VALUMINDER

UNITED STATES 4863-3US31 12/24/1998 75/612,025 PENDING 35

WEALTHMINDER

UNITED STATES 4863-3US38 9/15/2000 12/18/2001 2,519,714 76/127,710 36

REGISTERED

WEATHERMINDER

UNITED STATES 4863-3US21 9/28/1998 75/560.497 **ABANDONED** 42

WEATHERWINDOW WIRELESS

UNITED STATES 4863-3US137 7/18/2000 75/635,900 **ABANDONED** 42

WEDDINGMINDER

4863-3US37 **UNITED STATES** 9/8/2000 76/125.228

ABANDONED 42

EXHIBIT B

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned officer of CROSS MEDIA MARKETING CORPORATION (the "Company") DOES HEREBY CERTIFY to FLEET NATIONAL BANK ("Agent") as agent for itself and certain other financial institutions ("Lenders") as are parties from time to time to the Credit Agreement among Agent, the Company, the other borrowers noted therein and Lenders, that the quality of the products and/or services associated with the Trademarks listed on Exhibit A of the Trademark Security Agreement dated March 19, 2002 between the Company and Agent (as amended from time to time to include future trademarks and trademark applications) (the "Agreement"), has been maintained at a level consistent with the quality of such products and/or services at the time of the execution of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate this \(\frac{1}{2} \) day of March, 2002.

Cross Media Marketing Corporation

#408311 v2 \13580 \018

MORRISON COHEN SINGER & WEINSTEIN, LLP

750 LEXINGTON AVENUE, NEW YORK, N.Y. 10022



WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL NUMBER: (212) 735-8861

writer's e-mail address: mviskovic@mcsw.com

April 11, 2002

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, DC 20231 HARM COM COAN HAR BUT HAN COM THE HAR HAR

04-16-2002

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #11

Re: Assignment of Security Interest in Trademarks by

Cross Media Marketing Corporation to Fleet National Bank

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed herewith please find one Recordation Form Cover Sheet, together with attachments thereto, and a check in the amount of \$390.00 payable to the Commissioner of Trademarks in connection with the referenced assignment.

Please acknowledge your receipt of the enclosed by stamping and returning the enclosed copy of this letter.

Very truly yours,

Mauro Viskovic

Enclosures

RECEIPT ACKNOWLEDGED:

Date:

cc: Joel A. Feldman, Esq.

RECORDED: 04/16/2002

#412654.v1 \13580 \018

1